posts or duties on imports or exports, except what may be absolutely necessary for executing its inspection laws"; and

WHEREAS, Certain states have promulgated rules and regulations under the guise of inspection laws with the apparent purpose and result of barring Wisconsin cattle, milk and other products, and other states are about to follow their example; and

WHEREAS, The state of New York, in particular, has, by rule of its Department of Agriculture and Markets, stopped the shipping of Wisconsin cattle into that state, causing a loss to dairymen of this state of from four to five thousand dollars per day; and

WHEREAS, The Wisconsin Department of Agriculture and Markets, in cooperation with the livestock breeders and farmers of the state, instituted an action in the United States District Court for the Northern District of New York entitled "Aaron Mintz and Louis Mintz, Copartners, doing business under the firm name and style of Mintz and Mintz, against Charles H. Baldwin, individually and as Commissioner of Agriculture and Markets of the state of New York"; and

WHEREAS, The decision in this case in the District Court was two to one against Wisconsin, but there is good reason to believe that this decision might be reversed upon appeal; therefore, be it

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That the attorney-general is hereby authorized and directed to prosecute this case and any others of a like nature which may become necessary hereafter to a final decision and a decision by the United States Supreme Court if necessary, and to use every available resource of his department to defend and protect the markets for Wisconsin cattle, milk and other dairy products. Be it further

*Resolved*, That a properly attested copy of this resolution be transmitted to the attorney-general upon its adoption by both houses.

[Jt. Res. No. 37, A.]

[Deposited Mar. 1, 1933.]

No. 34, 1933.

## JOINT RESOLUTION

Memorializing the Congress of the United States to enact the House Joint Resolution No. 199 to commemorate the one hundred and fiftieth anniversary of the naturalization as an American citizen in 1783 of Brigadier General Thaddeus Kosciuszko, a hero of the Revolutionary War, by issuing special series of postage stamps in honor of Brigadier General Thaddeus Kosciuszko.

WHEREAS, On October 13, 1933, will occur the one hundred and fiftieth anniversary of the naturalization as an American citizen of Brigadier General Thaddeus Kosciuszko, a hero of the Revolutionary War; and

WHEREAS, The service rendered by him was of great value and assistance to the cause of American independence and of such high importance that on October 13, 1783, he was appointed Brevet Brigadier General of the Continental Army and there was granted him naturalization as an American citizen; and

WHEREAS, It is but fitting that proper recognition should be given to the memory of the brigadier general whose illustrious service in the war for American independence is well-known to all who are familiar with our history, therefore, be it

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That the legislature of Wisconsin respectfully memorializes the Congress of the United States to enact legislation whereby the Postmaster General would be authorized and directed to issue a special series of postage stamps of the denomination of three cents, of such design and for such period as he may determine, commemorative of the one hundred and fiftieth anniversary of the naturalization as an American citizen and appointment of Thaddeus Kosciuszko as Brevet Brigadier General of the Continental Army on October 17, 1783. And be it further

*Resolved*, That properly attested copies of this resolution be sent to the President of the United States, to both houses of the Congress of the United States and to each Wisconsin member thereof.